THE NAVAJO NATION LEGISLATIVE BRANCH INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW PUBLICATION



LEGISLATION NO: _0015-19__ SPONSOR: Mark Freeland

TITLE: An Action To NAABIK'IYATI' Committee; Supporting 49th State Of New Mexico First Session Laws 2009 Chapter 15, Senate Bill 196, As Amended, With Emergency Clause Titled "An Act Relating To Governmental Affairs; Enacting The State-Tribal Collaboration Act; Requiring State-Tribal Collaboration And Communication; Declaring An Emergency"

Date posted: February 4, 2019 at 5:12 PM

Digital comments may be e-mailed to **comments@navajo-nsn.gov**

Written comments may be mailed to:

Executive Director
Office of Legislative Services
P.O. Box 3390
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-7586

Comments may be made in the form of chapter resolutions, letters, position papers, etc. Please include your name, position title, address for written comments; a valid e-mail address is required. Anonymous comments will not be included in the Legislation packet.

Please note: This digital copy is being provided for the benefit of the Navajo Nation chapters and public use. Any political use is prohibited. All written comments received become the property of the Navajo Nation and will be forwarded to the assigned Navajo Nation Council standing committee(s) and/or the Navajo Nation Council for review. Any tampering with public records are punishable by Navajo Nation law pursuant to 17 N.N.C. *§374 et. seq.*

Tracking No. 0015-19

DATE: January 31, 2019

TITLE OF RESOLUTION: PROPOSED STANDING COMMITTEE RESOLUTION; AN ACTION RELATING TO NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE; SUPPORTING 49th STATE OF NEW MEXICO FIRST SESSION LAWS 2009 CHAPTER 15, SENATE BILL 196, AS AMENDED, WITH EMERGENCY CLAUSE TITLED "AN ACT RELATING TO GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS; ENACTING THE STATE-TRIBAL COLLABORATION ACT; REQUIRING STATE-TRIBAL COLLABORATION AND COMMUNICATION; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

PURPOSE: The purpose of the resolution is to support New Mexico Senate Bill 196, as amended, which was enacted to promote effective communication and collaboration between the state agency and Indian nations, tribes or pueblos; promoted positive government-to-government relations between the state and Indian nations, tribes or pueblos; promoted cultural competency in providing effective services to American Indians or Alaska Natives; and established a method for notifying employees of the state agency of the provisions of the State-Tribal Collaboration Act and the policy that the state agency adopted pursuant to the Senate Bill 196.

This written summary does not address recommended amendments as may be provided by the standing committees. The Office of Legislative Counsel requests each Council Delegate to review each proposed resolution in detail.

M. Sapien and Peter Wirth introduced New Mexico Senate Bill 196 to the 49th

Legislature of the State of New Mexico. See New Mexico Senate Bill 196, as

amended, attached hereto as Exhibit A.

27

28 29

30

D. New Mexico Senate Bill 196, as amended, was enacted to promote effective communication and collaboration between the state agency and Indian nations, tribes or pueblos: promoted positive government-to-government relations between the state and Indian nations, tribes or pueblos; promoted cultural competency in providing effective services to American Indians or Alaska Natives; and established a method for notifying employees of the state agency of the provisions of the State-Tribal Collaboration Act and the policy that the state agency adopted pursuant to the Senate Bill 196.

1

2

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- A. The Navaio Nation hereby supports the 49th State of New Mexico First Session Laws 2009 Chapter 15, Senate Bill 196, as amended with emergency clause titled "AN ACT RELATING TO GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS; ENACTING THE STATE-ACT: REOUIRING STATE-TRIBAL TRIBAL COLLABORATION **DECLARING AND** COMMUNICATION; AN COLLABORATION EMERGENCY" attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- B. The Navajo Nation hereby requests the State of New Mexico Governor Michelle Luhan-Grisham to require all New Mexico State Agencies to comply with the 49th State of New Mexico First Session Laws 2009 Chapter 15, Senate Bill 196, as amended.
- C. The Navajo Nation hereby requests proper, adequate, and meaningful consultation between the State of New Mexico and the Navajo Nation regarding New Mexico State Agencies actions and the Navajo Nation.

24

26

27

28

30